January 15, 2026

Licensee(s): David Tufaro (PR)
Firefly Farms Liquors, LLC, T/a Firefly Farms Market
3300 Clipper Mill Road, Stall #7 21211

Class: A" Beer, Wine & Liguor License

Request for a hardship extension.

Board’s Information:

{a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) David Tufaro (PR} (100%).

(b) Corporate Standing: Firefly Farms Liquors, LLC, is an MD LLC and as of 12/23/2025 is active and NOT in good
standing.

(c) Timeline of request: Hardship request, filed on behalf of licensee’s estate, received by BLLC staff on 10/28/25.
Licensee passed away on 5/11/25 and is requesting time fo seftle the estate and inifiate a transfer. License is viable,

Board’s Decision:



Cargline L. Hecker

25 South Charles Street, 21st Fioor
Baitimare, Maryland 21201-3305
T: 410.727.6600 | F: 410.727-1115
www.rosenbergmartin.com

October 28, 2025

VIA HAND DELIVERY
AND ELECTRONIC MAIL

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
for Baltimore City

c/o Michelle B. Wirzberger, Esqg.

Deputy Executive Secretary

200 St. Paul Place, Suite 2300

Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Michelle. Wirzberger@baltimorecity.gov

Re: Request for Hardship Extension
Firefly Farms Liquors, LLC t/a Firefly Farms Market
Class A License — 3300 Clipper Mill Road, Stall #7, Baltimore, MD 21210

Dear Commissioners:

On behalf of our client, Firefly Farms Liquors, LLC (“Firefly Farms™), I write to request a
180-day hardship extension of the 180-day period set forth in MD. CODE ANN,, Alc. Bev. § 12-
1705, to complete the transfer of ownership of a Class A License (the “License”) issued for use at
3300 Clipper Mill Road (the “Premises™).

The licensee of the license, Sharon K. Tufaro, passed away on May 11, 2025, and an estate
has been opened, and her husband David Tafaro was appointed as the Personal Representative, as
evidenced by the enclosed Administrative Probate Order. We are requesting the hardship
extension to allow the estate to close to transfer the License.

Accordingly, pursuant to § 12-1705(b), we respectfully request an 180-day hardship
extension of the period to transfer the License. I have enclosed a check for $100.00 made payable
to the Director of Finance to cover the administrative costs of this request, If there is any further
information you need concerning this request, please do not hesitate to contact me.

I appreciate your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,
Sl N
¢ Sl ol ——
I i
Caroline L. Hecker

ce: Firefly Farms Liquor, LL.C

4930-8941-6821, v. 1




Liquor Board System

Version 1.0
Annual-Renewal » | | Query «
License Detail
[Closethe License | | PrintLicense . ] [ PrintRenewalLstter: | | <<Go Back
License Info
License Num:LA 14% Cert Num: 12046 c $2,060.00 Stafus: Renewed
ee:
License Date:5/1/2025 License Year: 2025
CR Number; 18888652
Payment Date:  10-29-25
2024 - 2025 TPP Paid (3
2025 Trader's License [} | Update Irifo - |
Add Advult Entertainment License
| Add New Adult Entertainement License |

Location

Corp Name: FIREFLY FARMS LIQUORS, LLC

Trade Name: FIREFLY FARMS MARKET

Ione Code: 0

Phone: 443-990-2185
Block Num: 3300 Street: CLIPPER MILL ROAD, STALL #7
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21211

CR Number: 18888652

Portion of Business Used:

USE A PORTION OF THE PREMISES KNOWN AS MARKET STALL #7 FOR SALE OF
PACKAGED GOQDS

Restriction:

f Edit the License Location Info I Alternate Mailing Address - |

License Owners

First  [Last . . . .
Name Name reet City StateZip  PhoneEmail ActionlChange Owner
TUFAROIA1E 410- _ _
DAVID (PR) EDGEVALEBALTIMOREMD  212101327- IDTUFARO@TERRANOVAVENTURES.COOM LEdﬂ] {Re_mo\;ra OwnerJ
ROAD 3200




Sunday lLicense

License MNum: Cert Num:
. Fee:

License

Dates:

Comments

Datfe Comment Action
Hardship request, filed on behalf of licensee’s estate, received by BLLC staff on 10/28/25. o .

11/13/2025licensee passed away on 5/11/25 and is requesting time 1o settle the estate and initiate a
transfer. License is viable, MW
* Licensee(s) changed during 2025 renewal period - David Tufaro became the Per. Rep. for R

1072972025 6 ron K. Tufaro (death) * /kk

10/28/2025Received 180-day Hardship Extension Request letter from licensee; Invoice #140453.../kr [ Delete }
Letter regarding failure to renew; license will expire - sent to licensees home addresses on ]

1072472025}, 01 612025 /kk

10/16/2025Licensee passed away on 5/11/25.MW t Delete i

03/12/2025Mail Returned: 2025 Renewal Application..../sb

10/29/2024/PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX LETTER WAS RETURNED...../sb | Delete |

03/04/2024**STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Business address on February 28, 2024...../sb [ Delete }
Per DES Nicholas Blendy processed Substitute applicafion removing licensee Jesse Gaidsion _ '

05/11/2023jand Issued Substitute License to attorney’s office of Rosenberg, Martin and Greenberg; Invoice ] Celete }
#130420..../r

05/11/2023Received Substituie application fo remove licensee Jesse Galdston; Invoice #130419..../F I Delete }
Application for fransfer of ownership filed on behalf of Jones Falls Millkace Company T/ Trade e

05/05/2023 Name Pending, Sharon K. Tufaro on 5/2/2023 /fkk Delste

05/G1/20231F Completed an Admin Transfer fo add Sharon Tufaro during 2023 renewat * /kk [ Delete ]
APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF OWNERSRIP ISSUED TO FIREFLY FARMS LIQUORS, LLC T/A FIREFLY e

03/29/2022 FARMS MARKET, JESSE GLADSTONON 3/28/2022; SEE INVOICE#124410 . K/R

02/22/2022Mail Retumed: 2022 Renewat Application..../sb | Delete |
1/27/2022 - Virtugl Public Hearing Re: Request for o transfer hardship extension - GRANTED {3-C :

01/27/2022 vote] *Additional 90 days granted for transfer™™..../jr
Letter dated December 28, 2021 from Attorney Justin Williams Requesting for Transfer Hardship

12/29/2021 e, e nsion to 3300 Clipper Mill Road; Invoice #123672.../50
4/22/2021 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Application to fransfer of ownership and location of a

04/23/2021(Class “A" BWL license presently located at 913 W. Baltimore Street to 3300 Clipper Mili Road,
Stall 7 - APPROVED {3-0 vote}..../ir '

03/17/202103/17/202} - Mail Returned; 2021-2022 Renewal Applicafion..../sb [ Delete ]
Application for fransfer of ownership and location of ¢ Class "A" BWL license presently located

03/05/2021 .at 13 W. Ballimore Street {o 3308 Clipper Mill Road, Stall 7 filed on behalf of Firefly Farms
Liquors, LLC T/a Firefly Farms Market, Jesse Galdston on 3/2/2021 /fkk

02/20/2020:Alcohol Awareness expires on 02/11/24 Won K. Kang {certified by John § Murray)..../sb { Delete |

Q07/08/2019 Submitted 2018 Trader’s License. ... /sb { Delete [

09/26/2017 Mailed letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 6/21/17 Jkk

03/03/2016:Alcohol Awareness Traning {Won Kong) John § Murray expires on 02/25/2020 i Delete t
5/6/99 Public hearing re: Violation of Rute 4.01{a) - Police i officer failed to appear - case

03/01/2004 dismissed - administrative fee | paid 5/11/99 BT 1348 @

License num: LA 149

| Print History (Print Card) |

Address: 3300 CLIPFER MILL ROAD, STALL #7

Trade Name: FIREFLY FARMS MARKET



FIREFLY FARMS LIQUORS LLC: W25305079

Department 1D Number:

Business Name:

Principal Office; @

Resident Agent: @

Status:

Good Standing:

Reason(s) Entity is NOT in Good Standing:

Business Type:

Business Code:

Date of Formation/ Registration:
State of Formation:
Stock Status:

Close Status:

W25305G79
FIREFLY FARMS LIQUORSLLC

107 S, MAIN STREET
ACCIDENT MD 21520

MICHAEL WAYNE KOCH
167 S. MAIN STREET
ACCIDENT MD 21520

ACTIVE

THIS BUSINESS ISNQOT IN GOCOD
STANDING

Annual Report Due For

2025
DOMESTIC LLC
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPORATIONS

08/08/2024
MD
N/A

N/A



January 15, 2026

Licensee(s): Barbara Baynes, Gino Kozera, and Gabrilie Kozera Merwin
GK2, LLC, T/a Amber
900 E. Fort Avenue 21230
Class: “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License
Request for a hardship extension.
Board’s Information:
(a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Barbara Baynes (0%); (2) Gino Kozera (90%); and (3) Gabrille Kozera Merwin {(10%)
(b} Corporate Standing: GK2, LLC, is an MD LLC and as of 12/23/2025 is Forfeited and NOT in good standing.

(c) Timeline of request: Hardship request received by BLLC staff on 10/28/25 which was 179 days after they ceased
alcoholic beverage service on 5/1/25. License is viable.

Board’s Decision:
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Dear Ms. Wirzberger,
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Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewat » | Lcense-Transfer » | One-Day +» | AddNewlicense « | Query

license Detail

[Closé the License | [. PrintLicense ] [ " PrintRenewalLetter ] [<<GoBack-
License Info
Llicense Num:LB 332 Cert Num: 111¢% : $2,310.00 Status: Renewed
ea:
License Date:5/1/2025 License Year: 2025
CR Number: 170697462
Payment Date:  10-28-25
2024 - 2025 TPP Paid [
2025 Trader's License (J |~ ‘Update Info
Add Adult Entertainment License
| Add New Adult Entertainement License |
Location
Corp Name: GK2,LLC
Trade Name: AMBER
lone Code: 0
Phone: 410-744-8408
Block Num: 700 Street: FORT AVENUE EAST SINTE C
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21230
CR Number: 17069762
Portion of Business Used:
USE PORTION OF PREMISES AS A RESTAURANT - NOT INCLUDING LIVE ENTERTAINMENT
AND ACCESSORY CGUTDOOR TABLE SERVICE.
Restriction:
LICENSEE MAY PROVIDE REFILLABLE CONTAINERS {GROWLERS)
[ Edit the License | ocation Info L Alternate Mailing Address J
License Owners -
First Name h%s:ne Street City StatelZip  [PhoneEmail ActioniChange Owner

643§, 443-

BARBARA [BAYNES [KENWOOD|BALTIMOREIMD [21224i614-  [PREVASANDPREVAS@VERIZON.NET| Edit | | Remove Owner

AVENUE 2703




938 o
HIDDEN  HUNT 410- S F———
GINO KOZERA MD 1210301746 GINOKOZERA@GMAIL.COM | Edit | | Remove Owner |
MOSS VALLEY
8408
DRIVE
KOZERA [446 410- R ——
GABRIELLE RANGE  [TOWSON IMD i21204830- GABKOZERA@GMAIL.COM ‘Edit || Remove Owner |
MERWIN
ROAD 1034
Comments
Date Comment Action
Hardship request received by BLLC staif on 10/28/25 which was 179 days after they ceased :
¥ 1/13/2025 alcoholic beverage service on 5/1/25. License is viable, MW
110/29/2025 Received 180-day Hardship Extension Request lefter from licensee; Invoice #140460.../kr ['_'_Déie_ié;]
Letter regarding failure 1o renew; license will expire - sent 1o licensees home addresses on H :
10724120251 51 612025 /kk
07 /3172025 FO0D FORM WAS SUBMITTED WITH 2025 RENEWAL APPLICATION..... /kr l Delete i
01/27/2025/**** STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the business address on January 27,2025, .../SRM
11/08/2024 Received 2024-2025 Personal Property Tax Clearance..../sb
04/30/2024/"**RELEASE STATE OF MD TAX HOLD...SRM
04/01/2024 FOOD FORM WAS SUBMITTED WITH 2024-2025 RENEWAL APPLICATION. ... /st l Delete ;
03/04/2024****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, lefter sent fo Business address on February 28, 2024...../sb [ _Déiéte i
04/05/2023iFC0OD FORM WAS SUBMITTED WITH 2023-2024 RENEWAL APPLICATION. ... /5o rﬁei_e_te !
04/23/2022iFO0D FORM WAS SUBMITTED WITH 2022-2023 RENEWAL APPLICATION..... /sb % Delete ;
04/16/2021FOOD FORM WAS SUBMITTED WITH 2021-2022 RENEWAL APPLICATION. ... /st i Delete ]
04/06/2020FOOD FORM WAS SUBMITTED WITH 2020 RENEWAL APPLICATION..... /sb [ Delete |
08/07/201%Submitted 2019 Trader’s License. ... fsb Delete i
03/30/20191FO0OD FORM WAS SUBMITTED WITH 2019-2020 RENEWAL APPLICATION..... /sb Delete
04/07/2018/****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD***** ___ /st [ Delete |
| Print History (Print Card) |

License num; LB 332

Address: 900 FORT AVENUE EAST SUITE C

Trade Name: AMBER

Commaent:

Hold Info

Add Comment

Powered bé:

PAC TR (T GHER G R A & Y Te




GK2, LLC: W18044537

Department ID Number:

Business Name:

Principal Office: @

Resident Agent: 9

Status:

Good Standing:

Business Type:

Business Code:

Date of Formation/ Registration:
State of Formation:
Stock Status:

Close Status:

W18044537
GK2, LLC

900 E. FORT AVENUE
SUTEC
BALTIMORE MD 21230

GING L. KOZERA
2409 BARISON POINT ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21221

rorFerTED €9

THIS BUSINESSISNOTIN
GOOD STANDING

DOMESTICLLC

20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPORATIONS

06/02/2017
MD
N/A

N/A



January 15, 2026

Licensee(s): Mark Howard Bucher and James Michaei Glick
Medium Rare Baltimore, LLC, T/a Medium Rare
711 W. 40™ Street, Suite 100 21211

Class: “B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Request for a hardship extension.

Board’s Information:

(a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Mark Howard Bucher (35%); and (2) James Michael Glick (0%); (3) Tom Gregg
(35%); (4) Steve Abramson (10%}); and {5) other entities (20%).

{b) Corporate Standing: Medium Rare Baltimore, LLC, is an MD LLC and as of 12/23/2025 is active and in good
standing.

{c) Timeline of request: BLLC staff received a hardship request that was postmarked 10/29/25 which was made 180
days after the establishment ceased alcoholic beverage service on 5/1/25. License is viable.

Board's Decision:



Mark Bucher

Co-Owner, Medium Rare Baltimore
5425 Wisconsin Ave, Ste 704
Chevy Chase, MD 2088
301-775-7903

Date: 10/28/2025

To:

The Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City
200 5t. Paul Place, Suite 2300

Baltimore, MD 21202

Subiect: Hardship Lelter Regarding Liguor License Renewal — Medium Rare Baltimore
Dear Commissioners,

[ am writing on behalf of Medium Rare Baitimore to expiain the circumstances surrounding our
past-due liquor license renewal and o respectfully request the Board's consideration of our
hardship situation.

Due to sustained and significant financial losses over an exiended period, we were left with no
viable path {o continue operations at our Baltimore location. Despite our best efforts to stabilize
the business, rising cosis and reduced revenues ultimately forced us to close the restaurant
permanently.

The closure and resulting financial distress made it extremely difficult to address certain
administrative and financial obligations in a timely manner, including the renewal of our liguor
license. We sincerely regret any inconvenience this has caused and appreciate the Board's
understanding during this chaillenging period.

We want to express our gratitude to the City of Baltimore and the Liguor Board for their support
throughout our time in business. Medium Rare was proud {0 have been a part of the Baltimore
dining comimunity, and we value the relationships built with our guests, neighbors, and city
officials over the years.

Thank you for your fime and consideration of our hardship circumstances. Please let us know if
any additional documentation or formal closure steps are required.

Respectfully,

e

Mark Bucher




Liquor Board System

Version 1.0
Annual-Renewal = | LicenseTensfer + | OneDay v | Add NewLlicense v | Query «
License Detail
| Closethe License | | PrintLicense | [~ PrintRenewalLetter - ] | <<GoBack |

License Info

License Num: LB 350 Cert Num: 1214 c $2,260.00 Status: Renewed

ee:

License Date:5/1/2025 License Year; 2025

CR Number: 19708070

Payment Dafe:  ****

2024 - 2025 PP Paid (J
2025 Trader's License () | _Update Info
Add Aduit Enterfainment License
[ Add New Adult Entertainement License |

Location

Corp Name: MEDIUM RARE BALTEIMORE, LLC

Trade Name: MEDIUM RARE

lone Code: 44
Phone: 410-533-1800
Block Num: 711 Street: 40TH STREET WEST SUITE 100
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21217

CR Number: 19708070

Portion of Business Used:
USE PORTION K/A 711 W 40TH SIITE 100 AS A RESTAURANT WITH QUTDOOR SEATING

Resiriction:

LEdIt the License Location Info l Altemate Mailing Address }

License Owners

First Name Last Name Street City StatelZip  |Phone |Email Action [Change Owner |
MARK HOWARD [BUCHER 16901 RADNOR STREET BETHESDA MDD |20817 Edit [ | Remove Owne ]
JAMES MICHAEL |GLICK 839 S. SHARP STREET  BALTIMORE MD |21 2303 Remove Owner




Comments

Date Comment Action
12/05/2025:12/4/2025 - Public Hearing Re: Request for o hardship extension - POSTPONED.. . /fjr { Delete i
11/20/2025 ** 2025 renewdal missing James Glick; corporate minutes and city resident information missing
i from application ** renewed as is fo proceed with hardship request ** /kk
BLLC staff received a hardship request that was postmarked 10/29/25 which was made 180
13/13/2025days after the establishment ceased alcoholic beverage service on 5/1/25. License is viable.
MW
Received Hardship Extension letter request from licensee on 10/30/2025; Postmarked T
1073172023 1,99 /2025; Invoice #140497... /i [ Delete ]
Received Fedex envelope containing 2025 Renewdal Application with all renewal fees glong
10/31/2025 with Hardship extension on 10/30/2025. Fedex envelope was sent postmarked on 10/29/2025
which meets the statufory deadiine fo be deemed on time.../r 1
Letter regarding failure to renew; license will expire - sent o licensees home addresses on :
1072412025} 011 612025 fik
03/12/2025{Mail Returned: 2025 Renewal Application..../sb
02/18/2025**STATE OF MD TAX HOLD Letter retumed ... /SRM
01/27/2025***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Business address on January 27,2025-5.R E Delete i
Chient submitted required documents in order fo add outdoor table service to license; see '
NV71202340 Gice #131514.k/r
NEW ISSUSANCE - CLASS “B” New Class "B" License issued to MEDIUM RARE BALTIMORE, LLC t/a | |
11/16/2023IMEDIUM RARE, MARK HOWARD BUCHER and JAMES MICHAEL GLICK on NOVEMBER 16, 2023; [Delete
dnvoice #131505....... /sb

License num: LB 350

Print History (Print Card) |

Address: 711 40TH STREET WEST SUITE 160

Trade Name: MEDILUM RARE

Comment:

Hold info

[ Add Comment

Powered by:
o
<y




MEDIUM RARE BALTIMORE, LLC: W22770259

Department ID Number:

Business Name:

Principal Office: 0

Resident Agent: @

Status:

Good Standing:

Business Type:

Business Code:

Date of Formation/ Registration:

State of Formation:

Stock Status:

Close Status:

W22770259
MEDIUM RARE BALTIMCRE, LLC

711 WEST 40TH STREET
SUITE 166
BALTIMORE MD 21211

STEVEN M ABRAMSON
11021 BRENT ROAD
POTOMAC MD 20854

ACTIVE

THIS BUSINESS IS IN GCOD
STANDING

DOMESTICLLC
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPORATIONS

03/31/2022
MD
N/A

N/A



January 15, 2026

Licensee(s): Dawn Gilliam and Mondell Powell
Tea-ology, LLC, T/a Teavolve
701 S. Eden Street 21231
Class: “B" Beer, Wine & Liguor License
Request for a hardship extension.
Board’s Information:
(a) Ownership Breakdown: (1} Dawn Gilliam (51%); and (2) Mondeli Powell (49%).
(b) Corporate Standing: Tea-ology, LL.C, is an MD LLC and as of 12/30/2025 is revived and NOT in good standing.
(c) Timeline of request: On 12/23/25, BLLC staff received a request for a hardship extension. The licensee ceased
aicoholic beverage service on 9/19/25. Since the hardship request was made 97 days after closure, the licenses are

viable per § 12-2202(a)(3).

Board’s Decision:



8
Teavolve

faspire your senses,

From: Dawn Gilliam & Mondel Powell

Co Owners of Teaology LLC dba Teavolve Cafe
1705 Eastern Ave

Baltimore, MD 21231

To: Board of Liquor License Commissioners of Baltimore City
200 Saint Paul Place Suite 2300
Baltimore, MD 21200

Date: 12/23/2025
Subject: Hardship Lefter Regarding Liquor License-Teaology LL.C
Dear Commissioners,

We respectfully request hardship considerations to allow transfer or sale of the Class B liquor
license held by Teaology LLC, located at 701 S Eden St, Baltimore, MD 21231

We have served the Baltimore community for 20 years, and the liguor license has been held for
17 years in good standing. Our [ast day of operations was Friday. September 18th 2025. Due to
ongoing hardship, transferring the license is necessary and appropriate at this time.

We kindly ask for the Board's consideration and we are prepared to provide any additional
documentation as required.

Thank you for your time and consideration,

Dawn Gilliam & Mondel Powell




Liquor Board System

Version 1.0
Annual-Renewal » | LlicenseTransfer v+ | One-Day = | Add New lLicense v | Query »
License Detdil
[Cl_ose the LicanseJ [ - - Print License ] { Print Renewal Letter : } [<< Go BackJ
License Info
License Num: LB 048 Cert Num: 0220 $2,760.00 Status: Renewed

Fee:
License Date:5/1/2025 License Yeqr: 2025
CR Numbar: 12121726

Payment Date: 05-05-25

2024 - 2025 PP Paid L]
2025 Trader's License ) L Update Info J

Add Adult Entertainment License
| Add New Adult Entertainement License |

Location

Corp Name: TEA-QLOGY, LLC
Trade Name: TEAVOLVE
Zone Code: 24
Phone: 410-522-1907

Block Num: 701 Street: EDEN STREET SOUTH
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21231

CR Number: 12121726

Portion of Business Used:

USE PREMISES KNOWN AS 1401 ALICEANNA STREET FOR RESTAURANT WITH SALES OF
LIQUOR, QUTDOOR TABLE SERVICE AND OFF PREMISES CATERING

Restriction:

LICENSEE MAY PROVIDED OFF PREMISES CATERING OF FOOD AND ALCOHOL AND
MUST MAINTAIN 51% FOOD SALES

[ Edit the License Location Info l Altermate Mailing Address ]

Llicense Owners

First Last , _ )

Name  IName [reef lc'fY StateiZip Ph??,%, Email Action|Change Owner
1705 267~

DAWN  [GILLIAM [EASTERN BALTIMOREMD 212311216~ TEAVOLVECAFE@GMAIL.COM| Edft || Remove Owner |
AVENUE 8624




1705 215 S
MONDELL POWELL EASTERN  BALTIMOREMD 121231260-  TEAVOLVECAFE@GMAIL.COM _Edit | | Remove Owner |
AVENUE o 3636
Comments
Date Comment o Action
On 12/23/25, BLLC staff received a request for a hardship extension. The licensee ceased S
12/29/2G25:alcoholic beverage service on $/19/25. Since the hardship request was made §7 days after ipeiete !
closure, the licenses are viable per § 12-2202{a}{3]. MW
06/11/2025; Licensee came into office and requested for a duplicate liquor license; Invoice !
06/12/2025 #139756...../sb  Delete
05/01/2025****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD.... SRM i Delete
04/01/2025[FO00 FORM WAS SUBMITTED WITH 2025-2026 RENEWAL APPLICATION..../ir ! Deiete_[
01/27/2025*** STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, lefter sent fo fhe business address on January 27,2025. .../SRM | Delete |
05/31/2024 ****RELEASE STATE OF MD TAX HOLD...SRM Delete |
05/30/2024 FOOD FORM WAS SUBMITTED WITH 2024-2025 RENEWAL APPLICATION..../kr
03/04/2024 ****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Business address on February 28, 2024...../sb
01/30/2023 **STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the Business address on January 30, 2023.**/mb
04/29/2021 FOOD FORM WAS SUBMITTED WITH 2021-2022 RENEWAL APPLICATION..../ir {Eeiete
Personat Property Tax Owed to City of Ballimore weas cleared as per the email received from
11/05/2017 Law Department on Novernber 5, 2019..../mb. @a
***PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CHY OF BALTIMORE Letter sent fo Licensee/s Home
09/26/2019 Address on September 24, 20195 /mb
05/08/2017:2017 Food Form was submitted..... /sb f: Delete
12/05/2016 Licensee submitted Property Tax Clearance lefter.... /sb - Delet
12/02/2016 SUSPENSION NOTICE HAS BEEN ISSUED AND PLACED ON BUILDING UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE..... /sb ?Deiete

TH15/2016

11/15/16 - Mailed letter fo Licensee about "Personal Property Tax Owed to the City of
Baltimore".... /sb

2

11/03/2016

2016 FOOD FORM AND CORPORATE MINUTES ATTACHED TO RENEWAL APPLICATION. ND

S

i Delete

09/13/2016

Letter sent on 9/2/2016 in reference to 2016 food form submission. Establishment had 10 days
from that date of letier o submit the form. Al this time there has been no response... ks

o
e
@
®

Q7/26/2016

07/25/146 - Mailed letier to Licensee aboui "Personal Property Tax Owed to the City of
Ballimore".... fsb

04/13/2G16

{
o)
Lo}

(2
o

|
i
|

RECEIVIED CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING--LICENSE MAY BE RELEASED ND.

Delete

Iy

Rt LL not in good stc;ndiné,'ﬁrﬁﬁg;grgvide certificate of good standing before renewed

SR | S N S| WS | s—

provided paid $125 fine in lieu of hearing.

0471072016y o nse is released-—HOLD. nofified ficense by email of LLC issue, ND | Delete.

04/07/2015[3/5/15 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.18. Provided proot of certification on 3/3/15 ] Delete
8/9/2012 Public Hearing re: VIOLATION of Rule 4.18 Charter of Limited Liability not in good _.

08/15/201 2 standing with Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation. CANCELED documentation Delete]

04/12/2012

4/5/2012 Public Hearing re: Application for g second class B for 855 N Wolf $t 21205 o include
outdoor table service, live entertaginment, and off premises cafering. APPROVED with additions.

[ Delete |

10/28/2010

10/28/10 $125 PAID IN LIEU OF 9/23/10 HEARING #74887

] Delete f

0%/G8/2008

4/7 /07 Public hearing re: application for a new Class "8" BWL restaurant license under the
provisions of Article 2B Section 6-201{d}{1){vii} & [viii) requiring $500,000 in capital investement,
minimum capacity of 75 persons and 51% food sales. Application approved as well os request

for live enterfainment and cuidoor fable service

[ Delete |

License num: LB 048

| Print History (Print Card) ]

Address: 701 EDEN STREET SOUTH

Trade Name: TEAVOLVE



TEA-OLOGY, LLC: W10792661

Department 1D Number: Wi0792661

Business Name: TEA-OLOGY, LEC

Principal Office: €9 1705 EASTERN AVENUE
BALTIMORE MD 21231

Resident Agent: €D MONDEL POWELL
1705 EASTERN AVENUE
BALFIMORE MD 21231

Status: REVIVED

Good Standing: THIS BUSINESS IS NOT IN GOOB
STANDING

Reason(s) Entity is NOT in Good Standing: Armual Report Due For

2025

Business Type: DOMESTICLLC

Business Code: 20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration: 08/08/2005

State of Formation: MD

Stock Status: N/A

Close Status: N/A



January 15, 2026

licensee(s): Barbara Ann Bafes, Paki S. Brown, and Charles M. Brown, Jr,
Summit Social Club, Inc., T/a Summit Social Club
1231 £, Preston Street 21202

Class: “C” Beer, Wine & Liguor License

Request for a hardship extension,

Board’s Information:

(a) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Barbara Ann Bates (Membership); (2) Paki S. Brown (Membership); and (3) Charles
M. Brown, Jr. (Membership).

{b) Corporate Standing: Summit Sociai Club, Inc. is an MD Corporation and as of 12/30/2025 is revived and NOT in
good standing.

(c} Timeline of request: On 12/12/25, BLLC staff received a request for a hardship extension. The licensee ceased
alcoholic beverage service on 12/10/25. Since the hardship request was made 2 days after closure, the licenses are
viable per § 12-2202(a)(3).

Board's Decision:



12/12/2025

To: Baltimore City Liquor Board

As of 12/10/2025, the Summit Social Club Inc. located at 1231 E. Preston St Baltimore, MD
21202 will be closed due to unforeseen Hardship-Extension, following the bursting of the
building’s pipes. The building will be under an emergency structural rehab. The Baltimore City
Liquor Board will be advised when renovations are complete.

- ~Sincerely,
2

A
N ek S T

Paki S. Brown

gl g VO TP




Annual-Renewal + |

License Detail

License Info
ticense Num: LC 022

License Date:5/1/2025
CR Number: 07442049

Payment Dafe:

Liquor Board System

License-Transfer v | OneDay « |

Version 1.0

Add New License » | Query «

[Ciosethe Lioanse ] (" Printticense ] [ PrintRenewal Letier ] [ <<Go Back]

04-30-25

Cert Num: 0585
ticense Year: 2025

2024 - 2025 TPP Paid J
2025 Trader's License (J |..':'2'-:5upd_'atb_f:lnfd'3'.£’-[

Add Aduit Entertainment License
| Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location

Corp Name
Trade Name

{one Code:

Phone:

Block

CR Number

Num:

City: BALTIMORE

16

1231

: 07442049

$8460.00

Fee:

443-224-4154

Portion of Business Used:
FIRST FLOOR FOR BUSINESS 8 BASEMENT FOR STORAGE

Restriction:

License Owners

- SUMMIT SOCIAL CLUB, INC.
: SUMMIT SOCIAL CLUB

Street: PRESTON STREET EAST

State: MD

Zip: 21202

Status: Renewed

| Edit the Licensa Lacation Info | . Alternate Malfing Address * |

First Last . . . ) )

Name iName Street Cm{,_, StatelZip  [PhonelEmail ActionChange Owner

BARBARA 6210 443- - - ___

ANN BATES |CARTER [BALTIMOREMD 121214i750- [BHOPKIN1@REFIREE.JH.EDU -Edit_}.] :Remove Owne rE
AVENUE 2009




PAKES.

BROWN

3540 443-

ELMORABALTIMOREIMD  [21213i622- |PAKIBROWN50@YAHOO.COM | Edit |

| Remove Owner

AVENUE 0166

CHARLES
M.

BROWN,
JR.

3540 443

tEdli

ELMORABALTIMOREMD 1212131447 (CHARLES_BROWNI231@YAHOO.COM

| Remove Owner |

AVENUE 2255

Commentis

Date

Comment

12/30/2025

On 12/12/25, BLLC staff received a request for a hardship exiension. The licensee ceased
alcoholic beverage service on 12/18/25. Since the hardship request was made 2 days after
closure, the licenses are viable per § 12-2202{a){3). DKP

12/30/2025

12/10/2025 client submitted a hardship extension request; invoice# 140658..k/r

04/30/2025

**+*RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD.... SRM

03/12/2025

Mdail Retumed: 2025 Renewal Applicgtion..../sb

01/28/2025

wekx STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the business address on January 27,2025, .../5RM

05/03/2024

**FFRELEASE STATE OF MD TAX HOLD...5RM

04/01/2024

Per DES Winzberger, calculation of deadiine is in cccordance with Md. General Provisions Code
Ann. § 1-302(b}{1]. As such, late fees will be assessed for applications received after April 1,
2024...../sb

03/04/2024

*ER*STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Business address on February 28, 2024... . /sb

0272872022

02/28/2022 Sent 2022 Renewal application to Mr. Paki Brown home gddress..../sb

02/22/2022

Mait Refur)héd: 2022 Renewdl Application....fsb

12/30/2021

Provided 2021 Traders License .../sb

06/02/2021

Fmailed 2021 Trader’s license.../sb

12/15/2020

* Licensee(s) changed during 2020 renewal period - Paki S. Brown and Charles M. Brown Jr.
replaced Chartes L. Brown and Charles M. Brown Sr. * /kk

06/30/2020

Temporary Outdoor Table Service letter was returned...../sb

‘Delete

01/16/2019

Sent 90-day admin letter to licensee(s) regarding closed inspections and to follow up with the
BLLC /kk

o)

03/08/2018

Mdailed 2018-2019 Renewal Application to Mr. Charles M. Brown, Sr home address.... fsb

| Delete |

03/08/2017

To administrative staff - Upon receipt of renewal application for 2017-2018 license, please
contact Chief Fosler regarding this location for inspection purposes. TRA

Delete

04/12/2016

***#*certificate of good standing attached to 20146 renewal application.

Delete

05/06/2015

Alcohol Awareness expries 03/19/2019 { Charles M. Brown SR, }

Delete

06/03/2011

3/10/11 Public Hearing re: Request fo reopen after being closed for more than three
consecutive months. REQUEST TO REQOPEN GRANTED.

Delete

03/01/2004

7/14/%94 Public hearing re: Application for a new Class "C" BWL. i license under the provisions of
Rule 2.08 APPROVED

IERHL

Delete

License num: LC 022

Print History (Print Card) |

Address: 1231 PRESTON STREET EAST

Trade Name: SUMMIT SOCIAL CLUB

Comment:




SUMMIT SOCIAL CLUB, INC.: D03208071

Department ID Number:

Business Name:

Principal Office: @

Resident Agent: @

Status:

Good Standing:

Reason(s) Entity is NOT in Good Standing;

Business Type:

Business Code:

Date of Formation/ Registration:
State of Formation:
Stock Status:

Close Status:

D03208071
SUMMIT SOCIAL CLUB, INC.

1231 EPRESTON ST
BALTIMORE MD 21202

CHARLES M, BROWN, SR.
6210 CARTER AVE
BALTIMORE MD 21214

REVIVED

THIS BUSINESS ISNOT IN GOOD
STANDING

Annuat Report Due For
2025

CORPORATION

04 ORDINARY BUSINESS - NON-
STOCK

04/29/1991
MD
NONSTOCK

NO



January 15, 2026

Applicant(s}): Binyam Yared Kebrab and Dahlak Haiie Tsegay
Horet, LLC, T/a Midtown Liquors
17 W. Biddle Street 21201

Class: ‘A" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Amended application fo transfer ownership requesting delivery of alcoholic beverages.

(a) Applicant(s) information: (1) Binyam Yared Kebrab was born in Eritrea in December of 1978. He lives in
Baltimore County, MD; and (2) Dahlak Haile Tsegay was born in Eritrea in March of 1987. He lives in Baltimore City,
MD. Mr. Kebrab was previously a licensee at 900 N. Giimor Street T/a Regal Liguors from 2015-2019.

{b} Ownership Breakdown: (1) Binyam Yared Kebrab (100%); and {2} Dahlak Haile Tsegay (0%).

{c} Purchase Price of Business: The purchase price of the business is $250,000 to be financed for 10 years.

{d) Qualified Voters: Teklu Negiya, Goitom Habtezghi, and Matan Dafla are qualified Baltimore City voters.

{e) Zoning: Applicant has applied for a USE permit, for the use of the front of the premises first floor, as a liquor store
and rear for storage.

(f} Corporate Standing: Hbret, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 12/23/2025 is active and in good standing.

{g) Posting Report: The location was posted on 12/15/2025 and checked on 12/26/2025. This meets the 10-day
rule. There are 6 licensed liquor establishment(s) in the 2x2 area: “B” BWL-6.

(h) Attorney of Record: Melvin Kodenski

{i) Timeline: On 8/19/25 BLLC staff received an amended application to transfer the license to new owners. The
Board approved the initial transfer on 11/24/24 and the transfer hardship extension on 7/10/25. The license is viable
since the application was submitted 270 days after the original transfer was approved. Note: disregard the 9/30/25
notation as the writer did not notice that the hardship had been approved.

(i) Letters of Support/Opposition: At this time the Board has no letter(s) of opposition or support.

In considering this request, under the provisions of Alcohol Beverages Articte 4-210(A} the Board must consider the following
factors: 1. The public need and desire for the license; 2. The number and location of existing license holders; 3. The
potential effect on existing license holders of the license for which application is made; 4. The potential commonality or
uniqueness of the services and products fo be offered by the business of the applicant; 5. The impact of the license for which
application is made on the health, safety, and welfare of the community, including issues relating to crime, traffic conditions,
parking, or convenience; and 6. Any other factor that the local licensing Board considers necessary.

Board’s Decision:



2027 Application for Alcoholiz Beverages License Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimare City

NEW/ TRANSFER/EXPANSION/ AHENOMENTLS) APPLICATION FEE - 350000

INDICATE TYPE OF LICENSE APPLICATION:  TRANSFER T3 NEW [T EXPANSION OF PREMISES 1 AMENDMENT(S)

EXPLARATION OF Rﬁ]{]EST; transfer application pending — change of city resident applicant [LASS TYPL. A

Flease sefest one aptin amd Fil out the requested information
A) NEW LICENSE REQUEST: ADDRESS OF PROPOSED LOCATION:
B) TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP ONLY. ADDRESS OF CURRENT LICENSE:
C) TRANSFER CF OWNERSHIF AND LOCATION: CURRERT ADORESS OF LICENSED LOCATION:
TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP AND LGCATION: AGDRESS 0OF PROPOSED RELOCATION:

01) AMENDMENT OR EXPANSICN REQUEST: ABDRESS OF THE LOCARON: 17 W. Biddie Strest, Baltimore, Maryland 21201
CORPORATE/LLE/LLP/PARTNERSHIP NAME: _HBRET, L1C TRADE NAME: _Midtown Liquors
BUSINESS PHONE NUMBER,_410-539-8571 BUSINESS EMAIL ADDRESS:

ATTORNEY FOR THE APPLICANT: Melvin J. Kodenski, Esgq.  ADRESS: 320 N. Crarles Street. Balto,, 21201 OHINE: 410-685-5100

Part of Premises Used {Aote: flpars and dreas for Storagey, 15t front forbusiness and.  (ysdlnne Table Service Provided? O¥es E1 Mo Delivery of aleabal? 53 Yas £ No
FEUv foy (Hfovafe
Live Entertainment grovided? [7Yes &1 No What Kind {£c 2 Bend £i)7 NIA

E %’mmisa Eatering of Faod and Aleghal? [ Yes I No
Zgning Receipt or Lurrent Certificste of Booupancy Permit ettached to Applietion? (2] Yes 01 No Estimated Seating Capacity: NiA

Ploass note that as per Alc. Bav. Art. § 12-10704)2), an sppfication far the issuance or transfar, is not complete uniess the agplivant hes abtainad approval
and/or verifigation frem the Baltimore Municips! Zening Appeals (BHZ4)

1. Applicant A
Binyam Yared Kebrab 443-682-1471 binyamkebrab@gmail, Loiny
{Fultname) (Telephoneng.) t-mail (Required)
8 Stoneridge Court Baftimore  MD 21238 NiA
{Residence)Sirest City State linDgds (period of residency in Baltimore City)
1211978 Male Erifrea
{Manth/Year of Rirth) (Sex: Male or Female) {Place of Birth)
Check: [3 Yes EJ Mo Are you eurrently a vesident of the Dity of Baltimore?
2. A}J[Jﬁﬂ&m B o ,g,i ” .1; 3 . ; f ]
Dahlak Haile Tsegay 443-635-0653 0% Tse b ¢ ] A g, AT
(Full name} {Telephaneno ) E-maii (Required)
614 N. Eutaw Street, Apt. B Baltmore  MD 21201 7 years
{Resideace) Straet fity Stata IipEode {period of residency in Baltimore City)
03/1987 Maile Eritrea
{Manth/Year of Hirth) {Sex: Male ar Fernale) {Pace of Birth)
Check: Yes [0 Mo Are you currently a resident of the Gity of Baltimare?
3. Applicant C
{Fufl name) {Teleghonenc.) E-mail (Required)
{Residence) Strest City State Jia Code {perind of residency in Balimore City)
{Month/Year of Birth) {Sex: Male or Female) (Phace of Birth)

Gheck: [1 Yes [T Mo Areyou currently a resident of the Tity of Baltimore?

Revised Fabruary 2024



L Has the applicant(s) been adjudged guilty of a felony in the State of Meryand or any other? O \'wXNu H yes, indicate applicam and sxplain.
Applicant A [ B0 E£O

‘Z.Hastlu : en adjudged quifty of vialating the laws governing the sele of any alcoholic beverage or for gamblingin sny State, hmhdhg
Maryland? O3 Yes R Mo - if yes, mark applicant and provide explenetion in adjacent space provided.
Applicest AL] © B[O CDO

the United States, or egainst the United Stotes {Fedare! Crime)? (O Yes
Applicant A O 80 £E0

Mg - If yes, mark applicent end explain

3. State whether the applicant(s) has ever been adudged guity of any ?xa against tha laws of the State of Meryland, any other State within

4, Has the applicant(s) aver hed a ficenss ﬂ\a selg of ahuimme-msmin. tha State . mﬂa 3 Vs
explain (addregs of location, dates that the spplicant was a Imnsaa. and the trada name). A
A B0 LO _

T
9. Hes the applicant{s} ever hed a liguor licensa suspended or revaked? O Yas%ﬂn i yes, brk applicant amd axplain,
Applicant ADD B0 tQ

has been appliad for, granted, and issued? [] Yas Jf No If yes, mark applicant and explain (address of location and trada name).

G. Does the applicent(s) hava a financial intarast iqi« athar alcohelic heveraga business er busingss for which an alcohelic beverage license
Applicant A ] B0 €O

7. Do the spouses or dependent children of any of the epplicant(s) hawa a intzrest in any other alcobolic beverages kcense or business in
Beltunore City or any ather jurisdiction in the State of Marvand? O Yes QL No f yes, mark spplicent and explain {eddress of location end trade name),
Applicant A TJ B0 ¢

B. Ara you ﬁnm:iaﬁy intarestad in any other alcohalic beverages license epplind, grantad or issuad? £ Yes 0§

) No f yes, please explain.

brewer, distiller, or wholesaler at tha time of making this application? (1 Yes g No H yes, plaase explain. If yex, please provide information as to

the applicent(s) indebted ~ personally or thrtgh an entity - the smount of the indebtadness, and the nama of the manafacturer, brewer, distiller,
or wholesaler?
Applicant A OJ B O

1. Do eny of tha applicant(s) - personally or throuph an entity ~ have any I’? {nass o other fnancial oblipations nym g S ﬁ / 00 g

Revised Febeuary 2024



L. Please lict the following informstion fae tha Manager of the estahlashmm {n ba licansed:

HEmME

g‘,\}qm Vebw; LoD .} {_@y i 1] ; yimp<e b w‘i}--mﬁ_f.f
&
Apphizents Applying as Business Enities - (ﬁrvenauw(s)andaddr‘esseslmBm'pmatmnImtdfulhcers(aﬂa[:hlshfnecessary)m‘mlﬁnrtedlmhlhty Company/Pacinerships ’ o

lizt ofl authorized persons.) Fleass et that aff keensaes HUST have & FVANCHE INTEREST in tim licazse appliad for as per Ak, Sov. Art § 4-108 (@)1} [ nocesssry,
plaszs sttvch s bst of the pames snd sddrazs Mﬁmm:ut&a&mmbﬂmﬁmafw&amwnmnmf#ﬂb wmtwmﬂ'&brtnbuf
Deorporation, parinershl sgresment or sriicls of ory

S%omert e@n
NAME,gI”YQf" 5/01'26" #e%ﬂﬂfss By e Ard 2/?;. 20 ME: / /V) %0F STOCK HELD: /(f{j?
7) NAME; Ta( gk H fﬁ‘f"/ﬂﬂﬂ&ss b/‘f/\f 5u( aw St TITlE DL s ﬁz
3) NAME: ADORESS: 7{f”¥ b, Bl lﬁ /i’ZP }’1?( %E}FSTI}EKHELB //

n& ]
4 NAME: ADDRESS: TIE: %BF STOCK HELD: Vh 0 M‘ﬂ‘

*Extract Fon Low: K ony st or oth required undbr the provisins of i At 2l cokah ey fakke stitaments, te offenchr 2lolf be deemed
guilty of parjury. And upon imdictmant and comvicion thereof, shall be subject to penefliss pravidad by { aw for that crime,

CERTIACATE OF APPLICANTS: At least ona applicent whuse signeturs sppears below certifies thet he/she is a current resident of Battimors City, Marylead st thy time
of filing of this epphiceticn. Each of seid spplicants herstry certifies further that if the licenze applied for Iz granted, he/she will conform to all Stein and County laws and
requistions relating to the sala of elechslic baveragas, »s well as tn the rules end regqulations of the Beard of License Commizsioners for Baltimore Eity, and herahy
grants permission to the State Comptretier, hig dudy authorized deputies, inspectors and clarks, The Board of License Commissianers for Baltimore City, its duly
suthorized sgents end employers, and any peace officer of Baltimore City or the State of Maryiand to inzpect end search =t any asd all howrs, without warrant, the
premises and any and afl perts thersaf upon end in which said business is to b conducted, I licenss is issied, the applicants must aosiers that at loas! one Uceesoe
remains a resident of Baltimore Gity troughout the dorstion of this lcensa,

%anth /w / _ ‘%
| heepby ceqtity thag on lhe l L{‘ day of (/(’WL '%efm ma, the suIJ iher. 5 notagy public of the State of ﬁ VY am in and far
=~ persnnaly appeared Al 2l Bﬁm apglicant(s) named in this applichtion mede deth in due farm of law
that the mafter and facts contained in seid appligation are true and correct. As &vitness, my hand and notarial seal.
o Pk /
Signature: (lfﬂj 4/\»& a/ J" [Hulary Seal] My Commission expires O lf }7 °1 7

[ T ! Elaine Pappas
Prined e Elaine- pﬂl pﬂﬂ f Notary Public
. ? Baltimore County
Pl Maryland
of Applicant B 2 Z %)égequgssion expires:
| mtha an the [)71 t&é‘:! of ZB me the subgcriber. a aotary public of the State of /}M ar " inand for
a +, .personallyappeared ¥ Dah Lal 4} “T5€ a8y the applicant(s) named in this spplication made tath in due form of law

that the matier g fgqts mmtaumad 1 said application ace teue and correct As witness. my frafd gAd noterial seal.

Signature: 4{( V\.Q :/?g)f'{-r "\L‘J’"’ ‘‘‘‘‘‘ {Motary Seal] My Lommission expires & Lf// l’],/ (1 7
Printed Hame: é’ [q Ine— J ’qu !g;pﬁbi

L

Elaine Pappas 'g
Sigaature of Applicant Notary PI.Ib“G |
| hereby certify that on the day of . 20__ before me, the subscriber, am ] in and for

. personally appeared ﬂ mmi in this apglication made oath in due form of $aw
that the matter and facts contained in said epplication are true and corvect. As witaess, my WWS'O“ exp"‘es,
Signature: o
(Notary Seal] My Commission expires

Printed Name:

Revised February 20024



Name and Address of the owners of the premise/landiard: HTKN LLC ——— ?‘;? 3672
17 W Bildle I’b’et-f ol /MD 2120/

STATE OF PREMISES REQUIRED IN CONKECTION WATH ALCORTHIE BE’ERAEES LAW OFM

(1. WE) Em?kfm ey olde, Membey . . HEREBY CERTIFY,
That (| am, we are) the owner(s} of the property located at 17_W. B id { Stre ﬂ/-f‘ Baltimore, City with a Zip
Codeof 120 |___. which is named in the present application made ta the Board of Liguor License Commissioners of Baltimore City
under the Alcoholic Hevaraga taws af Maryland and assent to the granting of the lizense applied for, and hereby authorize the State Comptroller, his
duly authorized deputies. inspectors and clerks. the Board of Liguer License Commissioners of Baltimare ity its duly autherized agents and
employees. and any peace officer of the City of Baltimore and State of Maryland. to inspect and search. without warrant, the premises upan which
the business is to be cpnducted. and any and ail parts of the building in which said business is to be conducted, at any and all hours.

% Py f /\'Mﬁ/ 9“'

e of Uwner of theProperty
5 2 /r A,
Eher‘ehy caﬂ that onthe_{ ¢ _ dayof , before,me, the ufpn): ry a notary public of the State pf m and
- — persanally appeared /*E)( qgnd ¢ (’, Member o

landlord/| pmperty owner named in this application made oath in due form of faw that the matter anci facts contained in said apphcatmn are true and cnrrect

As witness, my hand and notarial seal.

Rotary Signature: %{r NE W/ﬂ/‘i—‘ [Notary Sesf] My Commissian expires 0 / 3 7 / '717

Natary Printed Name: f QH/} e ﬂq Y’/’C/ﬁ
Elaine Pappas

The inlluwhrg cnrtli'n:atas must be signed by at mat!%fublic
We, the undersigned citizens, real estate owners and registared voters in the C the busifess

covered by the present application is to ba conducted. We cartify that the qualifying apfkamiene) are known ta
us and is a resident of Baltimore City and a resident of tha State of Hnrylan“ﬂhﬂtﬂl\lﬂhﬂﬂhﬁ“

/ f . ' 7 !
(Ul e ya | F0Y e sde f1| o il || [Pyens

. \'.\/ —
“«

<
——

oo Hhlier £l 2 Y0 ¢ wr poc i Ave _ - Co/Mlivd 04 vewa s
| A .
M~ MABTEHE. g9 oM cifraw <)) J-L/)i{mu,,/lgltﬂ,‘ﬂ lu;féw‘w'

\,/;\
.

A 0 ArL 41706 Mu‘;\pAg/A M ~ 93| /o Yy

Yosief Tesihtiolw 903 Gemee f,j )it 18 (}Iﬁlﬂf;

Board of Liquor License Commissianers for the City of Baltimore Plense nata that this doziment and
200 Saint Paul lace, Suite 2300, Baltimare, Meryland 24703 il e o el s o
Phone: 410-396-4377 Fax 410-396-4387

Revised February 2024



*Please present/draw a Floor Plan/Rendering of the Licensed Premises here. If you have a
professionally drafted rendering, please attach it to the application.*

Revised Fabruary 7024



Annual-Renewal -

License

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Detail

| Close the License | | - Print License

- Print Renewal Letter -

] { << GoBack |

License Info

License Num:

License Date:5/1/2025

CR Number;

Payment Date:

Add Adult

Location

Corp Name
Trade Name

Zone Code:
Phone:

Block Num
City

CR Number

LA 144 Cert Num: 1092 . $2,060.00
ee:
License Year: 2025
12420713
10-10-25
2024 - 2025 TPP Paid (J
2025 Trader's License [ 1 Update Info
Enterfainment License
[ Add New Aduit Entertainement License ]
TALDLLC
: MIDTOWN LIQUOR STORE
21
410-332-0777
17 Street: BIDDLE STREET WEST
: BALTIMORE State; MD Zip: 21201
12420713

Portion of Business Used:

FIRST FLOOR FRONT FOR BUSINESS, REAR FOR STORAGE

Restriction:

[ Edit the License Location Info 1 Alternate Mailing Address

License Owners

Status: Renewed

First Name ich:ne Street City StatelZic  [Phone |[Email Action|Change Owner
19 HARMONY 410-

ALEXANDER WOLDE BALTMOREIMD [21228[365-  |ALEXMYAL@GMAILCOM| Edit ||| Remove Owner |
5 MILL COURT o .
S U S




Sunday License

License Num: Cert Num:
. Fee:
License
Dates:
Comments
Date Comment Action |
On 8/19/25 BLLC staff received an amended application to transfer the license to new owners.

The Boord approved the initial transfer on 11/24/24 and the transfer hardship extension on
11/10/2025:7/10/25. The license is viable since the application was submitted 270 days after the original i Delete I
transfer was approved. Note: disregard the 9/30/25 nolation gs the writer did not notice that

the hardship had been approved. MW
Application for fransfer of ownership requesting delivery of alcoholic beverages filed on behalf _
11/07/20250f Hbret, LLC T/a Midtown Liguors, Binyam Yared Kebrab and Dahlak Haoite Ysegay on 8/ 19[2025! Delete']
/kk [Amended]} )
0%9/03/2025 Time expired on 05/21/2025-Pending Transfer, so this file has EXPIRED [per K. Robinsonj..../sb [-Delete f
08/25/2025 HOLIDAY SPECIAL SUNDAY MAIL RRETURNED..../sb _ f Delete'i
7/10/2025 - Public Hearing Re: Request for a transfer hardship extension - GRANTED ({3-0 voie) T
07/16/2025 =*Additional 0 days granted for fransfer™.._/ir _
On 11/21/24 the Board approved the application to fransfer ownership of this license. A fransfer
nardship extension request was submitied by aitomey Mel Kodenski fo BLLC Staff on 5/13/25
06/18/2025 which was 172 days after the transfer was approved. Per § 12-1705(b}{1], the fransfer
application is viable, MW
06/12/2025 Per my previous note- License has now been renewed for 2025; Transfer Hardship exlension Bolote
received from Altorney Melvin Kodneski office on May 13, 2025; Invoice #139761..../ir
Received Transfer Hardship letter request from Atly Melvin Kodneski office on May 13, 2025.
Advised Eaine that per Ms, Russelt we cannot process the request untit we receive a 2025 :
05/29/2025 renewdct apphcation along with all fee's of application, late and annudal license to bring license
in good standing. Advised Elaine we will add the letter to file...../ir
03/12/2025Mail Returned: 2025 Renewdl Application..../sb f Dg}ete ]
02/25/2025:90 Day pending Transfer letter sent to all listed applicant's and aiforneys on 02/20/2025...k/r [ Delete i
02/18/2025***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD Letterreturned ..., /SRM f Delete ]
01/2712025***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, teter sent to Business address on January 27,2025-5.R ] Delete !
11/21/24 - Public Hearing Re: Application to fransfer ownership requesting delivery of alcoholic g
? 17222024 beverages - APPROVED (3-0 vote] ** MOU to be made ¢ part of the license**.../ir
SB 1008 [2024) which went into effect on 7/1/2024, indicates that "o Class A license issued for a
premises on the odd side of the unit block of West Biddle Street shall be considered unexpired
09/09/2024 untit the end of July 1, 2025 for the purpose of being renewed to the current license year.”
license is viable. MW e
Application for fransfer of ownership requesting delivery of alcoholic beverages filed on behalf
09/06/2024;0f Horet, LLC T/a Midtown Liquors, Binyam Yared Kebrab and Habtom Misna Weldemichael on i Delete l
7/2/2024 fkk o
During the 2023 Maryland Legislative Session, SB 1008 allowed the license 1o be considered
unexpired. Per DKP, the licensee may file one $50 applcation fee and checks providing the full [———-
08/20/2024 10l of the license fees for 2022, 2023, and 2024, fotaling $3,776.00 in order fo bring the ficense [ Detete ]
up fo date. Please see invoices #135147 & 135148, /kk
04/05/2022, ficensee inquired as 1o whether license was still valid. At 3/12/2020 Board hearing,
Board granted 12-2202({b} hardship of an additionat 180 days (not to exceed 360}. Governor's
Executive Qrder tollad gl imelines from 3/12/2020 until 6/30/2021. On letter requesting
hardship, licensee stated date of closure as 11/16/2019 due to fire, 117 days passed between f“_-,i
04/05/2022 date of closure and start of tolling pericd. leaving 243 days remaining on extension. The 243rd BEEEFE
day after the timelines resumed {Day 340) was March 1, 2022, Absent evidence that the
establishment was open and operating between 7/1/2021 and 3/1/2022, this license expired ot
midnight between 3/1/2022 and 3/2/2022.../otb
02/22/20221Mail Returned: 2022 Renewat Application..../sb Delete E
11/19/2021Received & Processed 2020 Renewal Application; invoice #123493..../sb { Delete !




08/28/2020

08/28/2020 - Send the $50.00 2020 Renewal Application fee check back to Licensee fo home
address becguse we have not received the renewal application..../sb

[ Delste |

04/20/202004/17/20 - COVID-19 Letter was Returned... . /sb | ‘Delete
03/13/2020.3/12/2020 - Public Hearing Re: Request for hardship extension - GRANTED [3-0 vote)...../jr Delete
Aok 1
02/20/2020 * STQE{E OF MD TAX HOLD, letfer re-sent fo Licensees Home Address on February 20,
2020%** /mb
02/20/202002/17//20 - Retumn To Sender; not deliverable as addressed; Unable To Forward...../mb

02/19/2020

02/19/20-Resend 2020-2021 Renewal Application to home address {1}.... /sb

Delste |

02/19/2020102/19/20 - Return To Sen&élrﬁuvldco‘m; Unable To Fomafd...‘./sb
02/06/2020request for hardship was submitted. Please check invoice # 118662 . k/r -
C1/28/2020***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the Business address on January 28, 2020, /sb { D%L mmmmmmmm l
10/30/2019Personal Property Tax Owed to City of Ballimore was cleared on October 29, 2019..../mb. [ Devlemt;#]
e H T
09/26/2019 Adﬁiﬁ?&AsLeiﬁS:qi?;fé g\;f&? ;{? i§:ITY OF BALTIMORE Letter sent to Licensee/s Home @
07/0%/2019 Submitted 2019 Trader's License..... /sb E Delete ]
06/24/2019 *****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD on June 18, 2019%***____ /sb [Delete |
04/17/2019 Alcohol Awareness expires on 04/13/23, cerfified by John § Murray {Alexander Wolde).... fsb i "_Dele'é_érﬂlr
04/10/2019 [icensee {Alex) will be atiending AEcéhoi Awcarreness fraining on Saturclay, April 13, 2019, ... /sb
01/25/2019 ***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent fo Licensee on January 25, 2019.***/sb
07/20/2018SUNDAY EXTENSION FOR JULY 22,2017 PLEASE CHECK INVOICE #113070..K/R
P AID IN FULL PLEASE CHECK INVOICE# 112915,112914,11293*** - Public Hearing RE: Violation _
06/28/2018:0f Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Minors - ADMISSION OF GUILT - Rute 4.01(a),Fined $1,000 + $125 admin
fee, $1.125 toial fine, 30 days to pay {3-0 Vote)..... KR
06/12/2018 g;\;e?ec;nkl)n\éoet;% :g ;h;z& fg;pec}:{:ig M Foster for Violation Hearing fee dated on May 24, 2018; @
05/25/2018 5/24/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 4.01{a) Sales to Minors - ADMISSION GF GUILT - :j

Rule 4.01([a}) Fined $1,000 + $125 admin fee, $1,125 tolal fine, 30 days to pay (3-0 Vote).....[jr

04/26/2018

*RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD™ ™= fsb

03/07/2018

Received a copy of receipt and letter that showed Personal Property Tax Owed to Cily of
Baltimore was cleared on 03/06/18...mb

01/25/2018

January 23, 20187 /mb

++PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE, 2nd Letter sent to Licensee on [re )

01/24/2018

***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on January 23, 2018.%%*/mb

10/02/2017

2017 2% Imb

07/20/2017

***PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTIMORE letter sent to Licensee on October 2,75

SUNDAY EXTENSION FOR JULY 23,2017 PLEASE CHECK INVOICE #108344. K/R

0472572017

****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD*™* /sky

04/04/2017

03/31/17 - Application was postmarked before deadline date.... /sb

0171712017

rerrESTATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on January 17, 2017 ***** /sb

09/13/2016

09/07/2016

09/02/2016

8/25/2016- Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.01{g} Sales to Minors -Admissicn of Guilt
Violation of Rule 4.0 {a) ~GUILTY {3-0 vote}$250 fine + $125 admin fee = $375 {30 days to pay])1
day Suspension *Suspension to starf 8/26/20146

G4/20/2016

RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD..... /sD

04/10/2016

is released.

01/29/2016

rrxtState of MD Tax Mold, letfter sent... /sb

rrireERLLC not in good standing, must provide certificate of good standing before 2016 license -7

05/06/2015

4/9/15 Protest of renewal 3-0 vote- Renewed

04/29/2015

Paid $125.00 admin fee for 01/29/15 Hearing..... /sb

0472772015

RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD..... /sb




03/3172015

3/31/15 Licensee still owes the admin fee for the 1 /29/15hecnng Fine for that dafe has been
paid in {ull,

03/31/2015

03/31/15 Licensee paid $1000 fine for hearing on 1/2%/15. Money order 1 of 2 {Invoice # 96759)

Money order 2 of 2 {invoice # 96760}

03/27/2015 Protest of renewal filed for 2015-2016 license year

MERCHANT OWES LIGUOR BOARD $1125.00 FOR HEARING ON 01729715 AND ALSO HOLD FOR
O3/13/2015 61ATE OF MD TAX. Lp_?_u’-te
02/09/2015 1/8/2015 Alcohol Awareness Certified John S Murray expires 1/8/2019 { 'Defwe_j?j

02/ 02/2015

State of MD Tax Hold, letter sent to merchant on January 23, 2015.

6/28/2012 Public Hearing re: Vioiation of Rule 4.18 lllegal conduct. Failed to appeaor. Board

07/03/2012 ordered license to be seized. D—j—%}?—tg
109/30/2011.9/15/2011 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.18 lllegal conduct. Failed fo Appear. LDéIete i
10/14/2010/10/14/10 $125 ADM.FEE PAID IN LIEU OF 10/13/10 HEARING #75090 | Delete |
12/16/200%:12/15/0% $125 ADM.FEE PAID IN LIEG OF 12/17/09 HEARING #70552 Lgeei}
11/19/2008 02/26/08 $800 FINE PAID IN FULL #62062 [ Delete |

01/22/2008

01/17/08 Public Hearing re: Viotation of rule 4.01{a)12/3/07 VIOL.OF Art.2B,Sec.10-505 and rule
4.18.DECISION: DECSION:RULE 4.01 (a) GUILTY $500-ART.2B SEC.1G-505 GUILTY $150-RULE 4.18
GUILTY $25.FINE $675 + $125 ADM.FEE WAIVED = $800

[ Delete |

License nu
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Trade Name: MIDTOWN LIQUOR STORE
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HBRET, LLC: W24279085

Department iD Numbern:

Business Name:

Principal Office: @

Resident Agent: @

Status:

Good Standing:

Business Type:

Business Code:

Date of Formation/ Registration:
State of Formation:
Stock Status:

Close Status:

W24279085
HBRET, LLC

5418 - 5420 HARFORD ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21214

BINYAM YARED KEBRAB
8 STONERIDGE COURT
BALTIMORE MD 21239

ACTIVE

THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD
STANDING

DOMESTIC LLC

20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN
CORPGRATIONS

08/18/2023
MD
N/A

/A



o _ 17 BIDDLE STREE
PROPOSED LOCATION: 77 ETwest

MAP SUMMARY (RECAPITULATION)

TOTAL ESTABLISHMENTS IN MAP AREA
A" BEER&WINE S
“B" BEER & WINY
“C™ BEER & WINE __ e
“DT BEER&WINE
“A” BEER, WINE& LIQUOR

“A-2" BEFR, WINE&IIQUOR
“B* BEER, WINE & [IQUOR  °
‘7 BEER, WINE & FIQUOR
“D" BEER, WINF& LIQUOR

“BDT BRFR, WINE & [[QUOR

ARENA
HOTEL/MOTEL

RACING

prEpARFDRY.  RJordan gy 12262025
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TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

Licensee Information (Trade Name} Corporation Name l.ocation Address
Migic Hbret, 11.C 17 BIDDLE STREET WEST 21207
License Type Date Posted? Estimated Date of Removal?
Class "A” Bear, Wine and Lo & 1271572025 12726/2325
s the location within 300 feet of Church  Are there any other licensed Is the establishment open and
and/or Schooi? establishments within a two block operating in a safe and sanitary
radius? manner? (If not open, note in
b L
No _ comments - CLOSED or NOT
Yes " OPERATING)
R
Jther licensed locations - Describe/Note Comments and Follow-up Items(s)

lefer to attached map for other licensed establishments withina  Explanation of Reguest: Transfer apphication pending-change of

wo-biock radius. city resident applicant. *NOT OPERATING
.icensee Name Inspector Name

ALEXANDER WOLDE rosaibainridan
*hoto(s) Taken Submission Date

T4 IR A
H A HhRA

[

. Choose Files ' Na Se rhosen 1272670025



Posting Sign Report

Applicants Name Premises Address Inspector Name

Binyam Yared Ksbrab 17 BIDDLE STREET WEST 21201 Rosatba ordarisbatinnorecty goy

Posted Date/Time

12/15/2025 0530 P
Rechecked
Date/Time

1272672025 1000 AM

Manager

CLOSED
osted Summary Rechecked Summary

otice was posted on the front of building. Notice remained as posted on the front of
building.

hoto(s)

aken

: Choose Fili

Cancel
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Department (f Housing And Comemunity Development
Division OF Construction And Bailding Inspection

THIS WRITTEN INGTR
ALL FHINGS TO RE
CUNTAINFE LERFIN, §
THF CHY OF BALTRO

WARNING: 1T I}

No: USE2024-53465

Certificate of Occupancy

THINGS INDICATED BY THE FEES OR CHARGES SHOWX TN THE APPROPRIATE SPACES E{,{)W
T COMPLIANCE WITH THE APPLICATION HERETOFORE FILED IN TS DEPARIMPNT FOR THE AUTHORITY
FHEREYO. AND SUBJECT TO ANY AND ALL LAWN, ORBINANCES, RULES AND REGULATIONS IN EFFECT IX
FANTE 700 A M WITHIN 04 FFRET OF ADWELLING

THIS BEPARTMENT.

mlimmsnss
ANY ANDY

FE

pplicant’s Copy

i

DISTRICT
161

OWNER:

LESSEE:

HTKN LLC.

HBRET, LLC

ADDR:

ADDR:

17 W. BIDDLE STREET BAL’I‘!MOEXE

17 W. BIDDLE STREET BALTIMORE M

LAND USE CODES 3-53

CONTINUE TO USE FIRST FLOOR FRONT FOR LIQUOR STORE AND REAR FOR STORAGE,

[CHANGE OF OPERATOR: HBRET, LLC|
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AR CERD

LU AN 2600 T RO REI R 00
PLURMBING

FCAYE-CRTHAOG - 2HEK)- S OE0R) 3T
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.80

50.00
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TIR] RARRR SRR 3% 04004
Ev
ABDITIONS

082 LRHRKHS 2600 ) SROGE-3 S (11
HY DRONICSTEAM HEAT

TGOT-DERKER- 267K 1 SRRH-FOG 510
FURL-BURNING LOUIPMENT

TG DOGHID- + 751 67RO SGAE T
TAX

3.00

TOTAL FEES

98.00

THE AUTHORITY CONTAINED HEREIN MAY NOT BE VALIDLY EXERCISED
UNTIL AND AFTER ALL OF THE FEES APPEARING HERE HAVE BEEN PAID.

SRR Y
FHICRITLL LA NEYY
DEVELONIENY

Please be advised thut there is a presumption of
lead-based paint in properties constructed prier to
1956.
iead-safe work practices found in the Code of

Protect workers and tenants by using the

THE  AUTHORITY
AUTHORIZE  THE

CONTAINED HEREIN
PERFORMANCF  OF  ANY  WORK IN,
ON. UNDER OR (OVER ANY STREEF, HIGHWAY, ALLEY,
SIDEWALK  OR  ANY  OTHER PUBLIC WAY. UNLESS
PERMISSION TG DO SO HAS  BEEN  FIRST SECURED
FROM THE PROPER ACTHORITY.

DOLS  NOT



